

No. 43511-0-II

IN THE WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

DOUGLAS L. BAUER

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF KITSAP COUNTY

Cause No. 12-1-00290-6

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

WAYNE C. FRICKE
WSB #16550

HESTER LAW GROUP, INC., P.S.
Attorneys for Appellant
1008 South Yakima Avenue, Suite 302
Tacoma, Washington 98405
(253) 272-2157

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	4
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	5
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Procedural History.....	6
B. Facts	7
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. <i>THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE TRIAL COURT AND DISMISS THIS CASE BECAUSE THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT MR. BAUER ASSAULTED THE VICTIM.</i>	8
B. <i>THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE TRIAL COURT BECAUSE THE ASSAULT STATUTE IS VAGUE AS APPLIED TO THE CONDUCT AT ISSUE.</i>	18
V. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<u>Bernethy v. Failor’s Inc, et al</u> , 97 Wn.2d 929, 653 P.2d 280 (1982).....	15
<u>City of Spokane v. Douglass</u> , 115 Wn.2d 171,181, 795 P.2d 693 (1990).....	19
<u>Herskovits v. Group Health Cooperative of Puget Sound</u> , 99 Wn.2d 609, 637, 664 P. 2d 474 (1983)	11
<u>In the Matter of the Forfeiture of One 1970 Chevrolet Chevelle</u> , 166 Wn.2d 834, 842-43, 215 P.3d 166 (2009)	16
<u>Kim v. Budget Rent A Car Systems, Inc.</u> , 143 Wn.2d 190, 15 P.3d (2001)	13, 14
<u>McInturf v. Horton</u> , 85 Wn.2d 704, 706, 538 P.2d 499 (1975).....	8, 16
<u>Parilla et al, v. King County et al</u> , 138 Wn.App. 427, 157 P.3d 879 (Div. I 2007).....	14, 15
<u>Price v. Kitsap Transit</u> , 70 Wn.App. 748, 756, 856 P.2d 384 (Div. II 1993)	11
<u>Schwartz v. Elerding et al.</u> , 166 Wn.App. 608, 270 P.3d 630 (Div. III 2012)	14, 15
<u>State v. Ammons</u> , 136 Wn.2d 453, 458, 963 P.2d 812 (1998).....	9
<u>State v. Berube</u> , 150 Wn.2d 498, 79 P.3d 1144 (2003).....	12
<u>State v. Carothers</u> , 9 Wn.App, 691, 696, 514 P.2d 170 (1973).....	16
<u>State v. Chester</u> , 133 Wn.2d 15, 22, 940 P.2d 1374 (1997)	10, 20, 21
<u>State v. Christman</u> , 160 Wn.App. 741, 52-54, 249 P.3d 680 (2011).....	12, 17
<u>State v. Evans</u> , 164 Wn.App. 629, 635, 263 P.3d 179 (2011).....	10
<u>State v. Knapstad</u> , 107 Wn.2d 347, 729 P.2d 48 (1986)	4, 6, 7
<u>State v. Marohl</u> , 170 Wn.2d 691, 669, 246 P.3d 177 (2010).....	20
<u>State v. McDonald</u> , 138 Wn.2d 680, 686 (1999).....	13
<u>State v. McGraw</u> , 127 Wn.2d 281, 288, 898 P.2d 838 (1995)	9
<u>State v. Mierz</u> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 479, 901 P.2d 286 (1995).....	18
<u>State v. Perez-Cervantes</u> , 141 Wn.2d 468, 6 P.3d 1160.....	12
<u>State v. Rivas</u> , 126 Wn.2d 443, 453, 896 P.2d 57 (1995)	12
<u>State v. Roggenkamp</u> , 115 Wn.App. 927, 64 P.3d 92 (2003)	13
<u>State v. Wadsworth</u> , 139 Wn.2d 724, 991, P. 2d 80 (2000).....	17
<u>State v. Watson</u> , 160 Wn.2d 1, 154 P.3d 909 (2007)	18, 19

STATUTES

RCW 69.50.401	22
RCW 9.41.040.....	6
RCW 9A.08.020.....	5, 6, 16, 17, 21, 22
RCW 9A.36.031	4, 6, 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WPIC 10.04.....	14
WPIC 35.22.....	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

14th Amendment18
1st Amendment18

FEDERAL CASES

Bouie, v. City of Columbia, 378 U.S. 347, 352-54, 84 S.Ct. 1697, 12 L.Ed.2d 894 (1964).....23
